

No. 09-525

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANUS CAPITAL GROUP INC. AND
JANUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

FIRST DERIVATIVE TRADERS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF JOHN P. FREEMAN
AND JAMES D. COX AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL J. BRICKMAN
Counsel of Record
JAMES C. BRADLEY
NINA H. FIELDS
RICHARDSON, PATRICK,
WESTBROOK & BRICKMAN,
LLC
174 East Bay Street
Charleston, SC 29401
(843) 727-6500
(mbrickman@rpwb.com)

November 2, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. MUTUAL FUND ADVISERS ARE NO MERE “SERVICE PROVIDERS” TO THE FUNDS THEY CONTROL	6
A. Congress.....	7
B. This Court and Other Federal Courts.....	8
C. The SEC	9
D. Commentators	11
II. JCM WAS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE JANUS FUNDS’ REGISTRATION STATEMENTS, AND THE INVEST- ING PUBLIC WOULD ATTRIBUTE THE REGISTRATION STATEMENTS TO JCM	13
III. AFFIRMING THE FOURTH CIRCUIT WOULD NOT EXPAND § 10(B) LIA- BILITY AND WOULD PROVIDE A NECESSARY REMEDY AGAINST INVESTMENT ADVISERS THAT DE- FRAUD THEIR OWN SHAREHOLD- ERS.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....	8
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	6
<i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984)	8, 17
<i>In re Janus Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , Investment Advisers Act Release No. 2277, Investment Company Act Release No. 26532, 83 S.E.C. 1766 (Aug. 18, 2004).....	15
<i>In re Lammert</i> , Release No. 348, Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12386 (SEC Apr. 28, 2008).....	19, 20
<i>In re Mutual Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 741 (D. Md. 2008)	14
<i>In re Steadman Sec. Corp.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 13695, Investment Company Act Release No. 9830, Investment Advisers Act Release No. 593, 46 S.E.C. 896 (June 29, 1977).....	10
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1418 (2010)	9, 17
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.</i> , 537 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2008), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1418 (2010)	9
<i>Strougo v. BEA Assoc.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	19
<i>Tannenbaum v. Zeller</i> , 552 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1977).....	9

STATUTES AND RULES

Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. 80b-1 <i>et seq.</i>	16
Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. 80a-1 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 11, 16
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, § 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b).....	4
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>A Study of Mutual Funds Prepared for the SEC by the Wharton School of Finance and Commerce, H.R. Rep. No. 87-2274 (1962).....</i>	18
<i>Investment Company Act Amendments of 1967: Hearings on H.R. 9510 and H.R. 9511 Before the Subcomm. on Commerce and Fin. of the H. Comm. on Interstate and For- eign Commerce, 90th Cong. (1968).....</i>	10
<i>Report of the SEC on the Public Policy Implica- tions of Investment Company Growth, H.R. Rep. No. 89-2337 (1966)</i>	9, 10, 15, 18
<i>S. Rep. No. 91-184 (1969), reprinted in 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4897.....</i>	8, 17

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Registration Form Used by Open-End Management Investment Companies, SEC Release No. 33-7512, 63 Fed. Reg. 13,916 (Mar. 13, 1998).....</i>	4
--	---

OTHER MATERIALS

Berkshire Hathaway, Inc., <i>2002 Annual Report</i>	19
John C. Bogle, <i>Bogle on Mutual Funds</i> (1994)	11
John C. Bogle, <i>Honing the Competitive Edge in Mutual Funds, Address Before the Smithsonian Forum</i> , Washington, D.C. (Mar. 23, 1999).....	12-13
Brief for the SEC as Amicus Curiae in Support of Affirmance, <i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984) (No. 82-1200)	11
Tamar Frankel & Ann Taylor Schwing, <i>The Regulation of Money Managers: Mutual Funds and Advisers</i> (2d ed. 2001).....	13
John P. Freeman et al., <i>Mutual Fund Advisory Fees: New Evidence and a Fair Fiduciary Duty Test</i> , 61 Okla. L. Rev. 83 (2008).....	6, 11, 13
John P. Freeman & Stewart L. Brown, <i>Mutual Fund Advisory Fees: The Cost of Conflicts of Interest</i> , 26 J. Corp. L. 609 (2001).....	11, 18
Investment Company Institute, <i>2010 Investment Company Fact Book</i> (2010)	6
Lyman Johnson, <i>A Fresh Look at Director "Independence": Mutual Fund Fee Litigation and Gartenberg at Twenty-Five</i> , 61 Vand. L. Rev. 497 (2008)	11
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Private Litigation To Enforce Fiduciary Duties in Mutual Funds: Derivative Suits, Disinterested Directors and the Ideology of Investors Sovereignty</i> , 83 Wash. U. L.Q. 1017 (2005)	11

University of Pennsylvania Law School Conference on Mutual Funds, *The Mutual Fund Management Fee*, 115 U. Pa. L. Rev. 726 (1967) 12
